



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 854/2011**

VIJENDER KUMAR @ JUGNU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. R.P.Shukla, Mr. Dhruv Shukla,
Ms. Upasna Shukla, Mr. Rachit
Sharma, Advs. alongwith Appellant
(through VC)
Smt.Sushila, mother of appellant in
person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Yudhvir Singh, APP for the State.
With SI Mary Deswal, PS Civil
Lines.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.
2. Prosecutrix is not traceable despite repeated process. In these circumstances, DHCLSC is requested to take care of the interest of the prosecutrix by appointing a Counsel.
3. Learned Counsel for the Appellant is given liberty to collect the soft copy of TCR from the registry, in order to equip himself with the record to argue the matter.
4. List on 27.04.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/bj